



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

DSREF No.03 of 2024

State of Odisha

.... Appellant

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. P.S. Nayak, AGA

-versus-

Sanjeet Dash @ Banku

.... Respondent

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Soura Chandra Mohapatra, (Amicus Curiae)

JCRLA No.141 of 2024

Sanjeet Dash @ Banku

.... Appellant

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Soura Ch. Mohapatra, Sr. Advocate
along with Mr. P. Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha

.... Respondent

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Partha Sarathi Nayak, AGA

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

AND

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA

ORDER

05.03.2026

(Hybrid mode)

Order No.

09.

1. As agreed by the learned counsels for the parties, list these matters on 12th March, 2026.
2. On the said date, the jail authorities, Special Jail, Jharpara, Bhubaneswar shall produce the accused-convict before the Court through V.C. at 10.30 a.m. Further on the said date, the authorities of, Bhubaneswar Special Jail also apprise the Court about the



conduct of the accused-convict in jail as well as his health condition including the mental health after the impugned judgment dated 13th April, 2021, by which he was sentenced to death penalty by the learned Trial Court.

3. Copy of this order be furnished to Mr. P.S. Nayak, learned AGA for his necessary use and onwards communication.

4. Learned counsel for the appellant may obtain the soft copy of the Trial Court records from the Registry of this Court by providing Pen-Drive.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Sashikanta Mishra)
Judge

Narayan