



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

DSREF No.03 of 2024

State of Odisha

....

Appellant

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Partha Sarathi Nayak,
Addl. Government Advocate

-versus-

Sanjeet Dash @ Banku

Respondent

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Soura Chandra Mohapatra,
Sr. Advocate, Amicus Curiae

JCRLA No.141 of 2024

Sanjeet Dash @ Banku

Appellant

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Soura Chandra Mohapatra, Sr. Advocate
along with Mr. Puspamitra Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha

....

Respondent

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Partha Sarathi Nayak,
Addl. Government Advocate

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK
AND
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA**



ORDER
07.04.2026
(Hybrid mode)

Order No.
16.

1. Heard Mr. Soura Chandra Mohapatra, learned Amicus Curiae appearing for the convicted appellant and Mr. Partha Sarathi Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate for the State of Odisha, in part.
2. Before concluding the hearing of the matters, we want to hear the convicted appellant, who is facing the death sentence.
3. Accordingly, the Superintendent, Special Jail, Bhubaneswar shall produce the convicted appellant before this Court through video conferencing on 09.04.2026 at 10.30 a.m.
4. Mr. Partha Sarathi Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate shall apprise the Superintendent, Special Jail, Bhubaneswar in this regard.
5. List the matters on 9th April, 2026.
6. A copy of this order be handed over to Mr. Partha Sarathi Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate for the State for his necessary use.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Sashikanta Mishra)
Judge